

No. 20-1664

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

GORGI TALEVSKI, by his next friend IVANKA TALEVSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court For The Northern District of
Indiana, No. 2:19-CV-00013 (Hon. James T. Moody)

Brief of Appellees

Lawrence S. Robbins
Alan E. Untereiner
John B. Goerlich
Courtney L. Millian*
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP
2000 K St. N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

**Admitted outside the District of
Columbia; practicing law in D.C. under
the supervision of Firm principals who
are D.C. Bar members*

September 29, 2020

Counsel for Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-1664

Short Caption: Talevski v. Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion County, et al.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented.....	1
Introduction	2
Counterstatement of the Case.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of Talevski’s Claims On Statute-Of-Limitations Grounds	9
A. The Governing Legal Standard.....	10
B. Talevski’s Chemical Restraint Claim Is Untimely	10
C. Talevski’s Transfer Claim Is Also Untimely	11
D. Talevski Is Not Entitled To Invoke Indiana’s “Legal Disability” Tolling Rule.....	13
E. If This Court Concludes That It Cannot Resolve The Statute- Of-Limitations Issue On This Record, It Should Remand To The District Court For Limited Factual Development On This Issue.....	17
II. The District Court Correctly Held That There Is No Private Right Of Action Under FNHRA.....	18
A. This Court Should Apply The <i>Blessing</i> Test	19
B. FNHRA Does Not Focus Unambiguously On Patients, So It Fails <i>Blessing</i> Factor One.....	21
C. Talevski’s Claimed “Rights” Fail The Second <i>Blessing</i> Factor	31

III. Even If There Is An Implied Right Of Action, Congress Foreclosed Any Private Remedy Enforceable Under Section 1983 By Including In FNHRA A Comprehensive Federal And State Remedial Scheme..... 38

Conclusion 43

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGM v. Mental Health Ctr.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-25-PRC, 2016 WL 5848693 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 6, 2016).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amin Ijbara Equity Corp. v. Vill. of Oak Lawn</i> , 860 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2017)	10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	21, 24
<i>Baum v. N. Dutchess Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 410 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26, 29
<i>Behavioral Inst. of Indiana, LLC v. Hobart City of Common Council</i> , 406 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Bell v. McAdory</i> , 820 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Brogdon ex rel. Cline v. Nat’l Healthcare Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	26
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Burciaga</i> , 944 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Chessie Logistics Co. v. Krinos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>CNH Indus. Am. LLC v. Jones Lang LaSalle Ams., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Collins v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 875 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Devbrow v. Kalu</i> , 705 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Dixon v. Chrans</i> , 986 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Douglas ex rel. Douglas v. Hugh A. Stallings, M.D., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1242 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Pyrrhus AG</i> , 936 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Duncan v. Johnson-Mathers Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3000718 (E.D. Ky. July 28, 2010).....	26, 29
<i>Effex Capital, LLC v. Nat’l Futures Ass’n</i> , 933 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2019)	9, 39
<i>Fiers v. La Crosse Cty.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	40, 41
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	30
<i>Gallo v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.-Franciscan Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2018)	13, 19

Table of Authorities —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooley v. Moss</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1314 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	15
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)	24, 28, 29, 35
<i>In re Guardianship of French</i> , 927 N.E.2d 950 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	15
<i>Int'l Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Chromas Techs. Canada, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Laborers' Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lever v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 979 F.2d 552 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Liptak v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 2016 WL 5349429 (D. Minn. Sept. 23, 2016)	26, 29, 41
<i>Logan v. Wilkins</i> , 644 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Madison Ctr., Inc. v. R.R.K.</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1286 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977)	16

Table of Authorities —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Metz ex rel. Metz v. Saint Joseph Reg'l Med. Ctr.-Plymouth Campus, Inc.</i> , 115 N.E.3d 489 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	15
<i>Moore v. Burge</i> , 771 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Moyer v. Three Unnamed Physicians from Marion Cty. & Delaware Cty.</i> , 845 N.E.2d 252 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	12
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Oates v. Discovery Zone</i> , 116 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	20, 24, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	31, 43
<i>Rosas v. Advocate Christ Med. Ctr.</i> , 803 F. App'x 952 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Schwerdtfeger v. Alden Long Grove Rehab. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1884471 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2014)	26
<i>Stepney v. Naperville Sch. Dist. 203</i> , 392 F.3d 236 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Stewart v. Parkview Hosp.</i> , 940 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2019)	39

Table of Authorities —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Terry v. Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00607-DML-JMS, slip op. (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2012)	16, 26
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	22, 25
<i>Valencia v. St. Francis Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-0252-LJM-WTL, 2004 WL 963712 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 1, 2004).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	10, 11, 13
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	30
<i>Woods v. City of Rockford</i> , 367 F. App’x 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	32
 Statutes and Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)	41
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	27, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	1, 2, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(5)(A)(i)(I)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities —Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)(II)	23, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi)	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)	18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)(i)	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)(iii)	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(B)(ii)(I)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(3).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(A)	40
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8)	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	28
IC § 34-11-2-4.....	10
IC § 34-11-6-1.....	14, 15
IC § 34-18-2-14.....	14
IC § 34-18-3-6.....	15
IC § 34-18-7-1.....	15
IC § 34-18-14-3.....	43
 Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992).....	33
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987).....	33
